• The owner will contribute $25,000 towards the venture.

• Deutsch Vending Group will acquire a $100,000 business loan.

• The business will have a compounded annual growth rate of 11.7%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• The Company will generate contribution margins of 80% on all vended food sales.

• Beverage sales will carry contribution margins of 75%.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

As purchasing food from a vending machine is an incredibly convenient method of

addressing hunger or thirst, the demand for these products will remain strong given their

low pricing point. The business will have very low operating costs which will further

contribute to the economic stability of the business while also providing the opportunity to

provide revenue sharing with property management firms.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $25,000.00

Total Equity Financing $25,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $100,000.00

Total Debt Financing $100,000.00

Total Financing $125,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $145,410 $167,222 $187,288 $206,017 $226,619

Cost of Revenue $32,423 $37,286 $41,760 $45,936 $50,530

Gross Margin 77.70% 77.70% 77.70% 77.70% 77.70%

Gross Profit $112,988 $129,936 $145,528 $160,081 $176,089

Expenses

Payroll  $57,500 $58,075 $58,656 $59,242 $59,835

Facility Costs $5,000 $5,050 $5,101 $5,152 $5,203

General and Administrative  $3,054 $3,512 $3,933 $4,326 $4,759

Professional Fees and Licensure $3,500 $3,535 $3,570 $3,606 $3,642

Insurance  $2,500 $2,525 $2,550 $2,576 $2,602

Marketing  $5,816 $6,689 $7,492 $8,241 $9,065

Vehicle Maintenance $4,508 $5,184 $5,806 $6,387 $7,025

Misc. Costs $1,091 $1,254 $1,405 $1,545 $1,700

Payroll Taxes $4,399 $4,443 $4,487 $4,532 $4,577

Total Operating Costs $87,367 $90,266 $92,999 $95,606 $98,407

EBITDA $25,620 $39,669 $52,529 $64,474 $77,681

Federal Income Tax $2,549 $5,930 $8,918 $11,582 $14,515

State Income Tax $510 $1,186 $1,784 $2,316 $2,903

Interest Expense $8,424 $8,248 $8,056 $7,848 $7,621

Depreciation Expenses $7,000 $7,700 $8,800 $10,300 $12,000

Net Profit $7,138 $16,605 $24,971 $32,429 $40,642

Profit Margin 4.91% 9.93% 13.33% 15.74% 17.93%

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 22.30% 22.30% 22.30% 22.30% 22.30%

Gross Profit 77.70% 77.70% 77.70% 77.70% 77.70%

Expenses

Payroll  39.54% 34.73% 31.32% 28.76% 26.40%

Facility Costs 3.44% 3.02% 2.72% 2.50% 2.30%

General and Administrative  2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Professional Fees and Licensure 2.41% 2.11% 1.91% 1.75% 1.61%

Insurance  1.72% 1.51% 1.36% 1.25% 1.15%

Marketing  4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Vehicle Maintenance 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 3.03% 2.66% 2.40% 2.20% 2.02%

Total Operating Costs 60.08% 53.98% 49.66% 46.41% 43.42%

EBITDA 17.62% 23.72% 28.05% 31.30% 34.28%

Federal Income Tax 1.75% 3.55% 4.76% 5.62% 6.41%

State Income Tax 0.35% 0.71% 0.95% 1.12% 1.28%

Interest Expense 5.79% 4.93% 4.30% 3.81% 3.36%

Depreciation Expenses 4.81% 4.60% 4.70% 5.00% 5.30%

Net Profit 4.91% 9.93% 13.33% 15.74% 17.93%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $14,138 $24,305 $33,771 $42,729 $52,642

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $14,138 $24,305 $33,771 $42,729 $52,642

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $126,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $140,138 $25,355 $34,873 $43,886 $53,858

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $1,990 $2,166 $2,358 $2,566 $2,793

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $104,500 $12,153 $16,885 $21,364 $26,321

Dividends $2,430 $4,428 $6,283 $8,033 $9,970

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $109,620 $19,482 $26,297 $32,773 $39,935

Net Cash Flow $30,518 $5,874 $8,576 $11,113 $13,923

Cash Balance $30,518 $36,392 $44,968 $56,081 $70,004

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $30,518 $36,392 $44,968 $56,081 $70,004

Fixed Assets  $104,500 $116,653 $133,538 $154,902 $181,223

Accumulated Depreciation ($7,000) ($14,700) ($23,500) ($33,800) ($45,800)

Total Assets $128,018 $138,344 $155,005 $177,183 $205,427

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $98,010 $95,844 $93,486 $90,920 $88,127

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $98,310 $96,459 $94,432 $92,213 $89,785

Equity $29,708 $41,886 $60,574 $84,970 $115,642

Total Liabilities and Equity $128,018 $138,344 $155,005 $177,183 $205,427

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $9,370 $9,681 $9,974 $10,253 $10,554

Yearly Revenue  $112,438 $116,169 $119,686 $123,041 $126,646

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 15.0% 12.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Gross Margin 77.7% 77.7% 77.7% 77.7% 77.7%

Financials

Profit Margin 4.91% 9.93% 13.33% 15.74% 17.93%

Assets to Liabilities 1.30 1.43 1.64 1.92 2.29

Equity to Liabilities 0.30 0.43 0.64 0.92 1.29

Assets to Equity 4.31 3.30 2.56 2.09 1.78

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.31 0.38 0.48 0.61 0.78

Cash to Assets 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.34

$112,438

$116,169

$119,686

$123,041

$126,646

$105,000

$110,000

$115,000

$120,000

$125,000

$130,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Strong demand for vended product sales in Minneapolis, given the population of

this market.

• Limited competition as the Company will be acquiring exclusive vending contracts

with property management firms.

• An experienced owner that has more than five years of experience, managing the

routes of vending machines.

• The Company will achieve substantial contribution margins on all vended product

sales.

Weaknesses

• Moderately high cost related to the revenue sharing agreements with property